operating expenses’ in the statements of income and other comprehensive income. Upon the establishment of a NI 43-
101-compliant resource (at which point, the Group considers it probable that economic benefits will be realised), the
Group capitalises any further evaluation expenditure incurred for the particular licence as E&E assets. Capitalised E&E
expenditure is considered to be a tangible asset.

The alignment of policy resulted in changes to property, plant and equipment, revaluation reserve, retained earnings,
deferred tax asset/liability, income tax expense, exploration and evaluation asset, and exploration expenses.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than share and per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 31 of 33

Financial impact

The following tables summarise the effects of the restatement.

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

  March 31, 2024   Adjustments   March 31, 2024

 as originally

reported   (restated)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash  12,632 - 12,632
Receivables and other assets  1,036 - 1,036
Prepayments 4,539 - 4,539
Inventories  17,770 (1,077) 16,693
Investments in bond 159,929 - 159,929

 Total current assets  195,906 (1,077) 194,829
Long-term assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 2,251 (594) 1,657
Property, plant and equipment  71,593 (18,219) 53,374
Long term investments 253 - 253

Total long-term assets 74,097 (18,813) 55,284
Total assets 270,003 (19,890) 250,113
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities

Amounts payable and other liabilities 21,095 - 21,095
Current portion of loans payable 3,034 - 3,034
Current tax liability 14,297 - 14,297

Total current liabilities 38,426 - 38,426
Long-term liabilities

Asset retirement obligation 12,598 - 12,598
Loans payable 71,799 - 71,799
Deferred tax liability 10,066 (5,343) 4,723

Total long-term liabilities 94,463 (5,343) 89,120
Total liabilities 132,889 (5,343) 127,546
Shareholders' equity

Share capital 3,000 - 3,000
Asset revaluation surplus 28,052 (28,052) -
Retained earnings 106,062 13,505 119,567

Total equity attributable to the owners of
the Company 137,114 (14,547) 122,567

   Non-controlling interest - - -
Total shareholders' equity 137,114 (14,547) 122,567
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 270,003 (19,890) 250,113

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than share and per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 32 of 33

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income:

 March 31, 2024 Adjustments March 31, 2024

  as originally
reported   (restated)

Revenue  47,114 - 47,114
Cost of sales (19,706) 547 (19,159)
Gross profit 27,408 547 27,955

Exploration and evaluation expenditures  - (53) (53)
Corporate administration  (963) 31 (932)
Operating profit 26,445 525 26,970

Finance income  1,155 - 1,155
Foreign exchange loss (113) - (113)
Net profit before tax   27,487 525 28,012
Income tax  (5,908) - (5,908)
Profit for the period 21,579 525 22,104

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity:

  as originally
reported Adjustments (restated)

Retained earnings, January 1, 2024 84,483 12,980 97,463
Comprehensive income for the period 21,579 525 22,104
Retained earnings, March 31, 2024 106,062 13,505 119,567

Asset Revaluation Surplus, March 31, 2024 28,052 (28,052) -

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than share and per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 33 of 33

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

  March 31, 2024 Adjustments March 31, 2024

   as originally
reported   (restated)

Operating activities

Net profit for the period before tax 27,487 525 28,012
Adjustments for non-cash items:

Fair value of TDB shares 41 - 41
Accretion and financing costs 464 - 464
Depreciation 5,040 53 5,093
Foreign exchange loss 45 - 45
Interest expense 2,130 - 2,130
Bond interest income (3,616) - (3,616)
Operating cash flows before
changes in non-cash working
capital items

31,591 578 32,169

Changes in working capital items:

Inventories 4,310 (578) 3,732
Receivables and other assets (610) - (610)
Amounts payable and other liabilities (11,410) - (11,410)
Cash generated from operations 23,881 - 23,881
Income tax paid (3,238) - (3,238)
Net cash generated from operating
activities 20,643 - 20,643

Investing activities

Acquisition of plant and equipment (10,198) - (10,198)
Net cash used in investing activities (10,198) - (10,198)
Financing activities

Repayment of loans (7,814) - (7,814)
Interest paid on loan  (4,902) - (4,902)
Net cash used in financing activities (12,716) - (12,716)
Net increase decrease in cash  (2,271) - (2,271)
Cash at the beginning of the period 14,903 - 14,903
Cash at the end of the period  12,632 - 12,632

	STEPPE GOLD LTD.
	1. Nature of operations
	While there have been no new IFRS Accounting Standards that have come into force as of January 1, 2025, the Group has adopted the following Amendments and Interpretations issued by the IASB that are relevant to its operations and effective for account...
	A summary of the Company’s asset retirement obligations as at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are presented below:
	(iii) In November 2021, Steppe Gold entered into a loan agreement with TDB for MNT 170 billion ($59,700) (the “TDB Gold II Loan”) which is a covenant light loan and incurs interest of 9% per annum for a term of 36 months facilitated under the Central ...